

NRG Retail 3711 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19104

May 3, 2017

Filed Electronically

Hon. Kathleen H. Burgess Secretary New York State Public Service Commission 3 Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350 E-mail: <u>secretary@dps.ny.gov</u>

RE: Matter No. 14-02554, NY ESCO Triennial Filing – Independence Energy Group LLC

Dear Secretary Burgess;

Attached please find the Triennial compliance filing for Independence Energy Group LLC ("Independence Energy"). Included with this filing are an updated Retail Access Application Form as well all documents covered by the Department's New York ESCO Triennial Checklist.

Independence Energy requested Trade Secret Protection under separate cover directed to the Department's Records Access Officer for the company's Quality Assurance Program (Exhibit 19). A redacted version of Exhibit 19 is attached as well as a copy of the letter to the Records Access Officer.

Please note that Independence Energy is not currently marketing to customers in New York, and, therefore, does not have samples of mass market promotional materials nor does the company engage any third party marketing entities to market on its behalf. At such time that Independence Energy begins marketing to New York customers we will send sample marketing materials and a list of third party marketing entities to the Department in advance.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 609.280.7701 or via email at john.holtz@nrg.com.

Sincerely,

John Holtz Director – Market Development & Regulatory Affairs NRG Retail

Cc: DPS Records Access Officer